

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.TUKARAMJI

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 13346 OF 2024

Between:

1. Mudavath Gabru.
2. Mudavath Thejya.

Petitioner/Accused No.6 & 7

AND

1. State of Telangana, Rep. by Public Prosecutor, High Court, Hyderabad.
2. Mudavath Neela, Occ. Housewife Chakalidanigutta Thanda, Nandigama Mandal, R.R. Dist.

Respondents/Complainant

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the summoning order dated 10/06/2024 in CrI. MP.No. 175/2024 in Cr. No.267/2023 wherein cognizance for the offences U/s 498-A, 506, 504 IPC and Sec. 3 and 4 of DP Act was taken against Petitioners/A6 and A7 by the XVII Addl. Metropolitan Magistrate, Maheshwaram, R.R.District.

IA No. 2 of 2024:

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant interim suspension of the order dated CrI. MP.No. 175/2024 in Cr. No.267/2023 wherein cognizance for the offences U/s 498-A, 506, 504 IPC and Sec. 3 and 4 of DP Act was taken against Petitioners/A6 and A7 by the Honourable XVII Addl. Metropolitan Magistrate, Maheshwaram, R.R.District and pass Pending disposal of CRLP No. 13346 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 08.11.2024 made herein I.A.No.2 of 2024 and 12.03.2025 made in IA No. 4 of 2024 and order dated 16.04.2025 upon hearing the arguments of Sri A.E.R Naidu, Advocate representing Sri C. M. R. Velu, Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri Jithender Rao Veeramalla, Additional Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1 and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioners is present.

None appears for respondent No.2.

List on 23.07.2025 for hearing.

Meanwhile, the interim order, granted earlier, is extended.

Rani.B
SD/- REKHA RANI BALAGANI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

pay
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. XVII Addl. Metropolitan Magistrate, Maheshwaram, R.R.District.
2. The Station House Officer, Maheshwaram Police Station, Rachakonda District.
3. One CC to Sri C M R Velu Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NTR,J

DATED:02.07.2025

List on 23.07.2025.

ORDER



CRLP.No.13346 of 2024

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED